

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CARY MICHAEL LAMBRIX,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC12-06

Lower Tribunal No. 83-12-CF

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR GLADES COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
scott.browne@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 ISSUE I..... 12

 THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO GRANT THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY WHERE THE MOTION WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO REQUIRE RECUSAL AND OTHERWISE UNFOUNDED AND WITHOUT MERIT.

 ISSUE II..... 21

 SUMMARY DENIAL OF LAMBRIX’S FIFTH SUCCESSIVE MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF WAS PROPER WHERE IT WAS UNTIMELY, PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND MERITLESS.

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

In re Lambrix,
131 S. Ct. 2907 (2011) 3

In re Lambrix,
624 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2010) 3

Johnson v. Singletary,
938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991) 44

Lambrix v. Florida,
131 S. Ct. 917 (2011) 3

Lambrix v. Singletary,
520 U.S. 518 (1997) 3, 46

Lambrix v. Singletary,
72 F.3d 1500 (11th Cir. 1996) 3, 30, 40, 43

Porter v. McCollum,
130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) 36

Reed v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections,
593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010) 36

Sawyer v. Whitley,
505 U.S. 333 (1992) 44

State Cases

Aldridge v. State,
503 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) 35

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 15, 16

Barwick v. State,
660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) 16

Blanco v. State,
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 23, 31

Buenoano v. State,
708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) 35

<u>Davis v. State,</u> 26 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2009)	28
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 24 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2009)	39
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 2010)	35
<u>Huffman v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000)	21
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	31, 33
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	23
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	33
<u>King v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992)	31
<u>Lambrix v. Dugger,</u> 529 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1988)	3
<u>Lambrix v. Friday,</u> 525 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1988)	3
<u>Lambrix v. Martinez,</u> 534 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1988)	3
<u>Lambrix v. Reese,</u> 705 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1998)	3
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary,</u> 641 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1994)	3, 46
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 39 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2010)	3
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	1, 2, 38
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1988)	3, 30, 41

<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 598 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1990)	3
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1122 (1998)	3
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1998)	3
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 766 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2000)	3
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2005)	3
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>Olive v. Maas,</u> 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)	22
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2009)	44
<u>Peterson v. Asklipious,</u> 833 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	12
<u>Riechmann v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	12
<u>Tate v. State,</u> 32 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	21
<u>Topps v. State,</u> 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	30
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	39
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	33

<u>Walton v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)	22
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011)	36
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	33
Other Authorities	
§ 27.702(1), Fla. Stat.....	22
§ 27.711(1)(c), Fla. Stat.....	22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d).....	22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 (e)(2)(B).....	40
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330(j).....	13
